

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

IN RE DONALD J. TRUMP

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth
Circuit*

**Motion for Leave to File Brief and Brief
for Scholar Seth Barrett Tillman and
the Judicial Education Project as
Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioner**

ROBERT W. RAY
Counsel of Record
Zeichner Ellman & Krause LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas, 40th Fl.
New York, New York 10036
(212) 826-5321
rray@zeklaw.com

JOSH BLACKMAN
1303 San Jacinto Street
Houston, TX 77002
202-294-9003
josh@joshblackman.com

JAN I. BERLAGE
Gohn Hankey & Berlage LLP
201 N. Charles Street, Suite 2101
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
(410) 752-1261
jberlage@ghsllp.com

CARRIE SEVERINO
Judicial Education Project
722 12th St., N.W., 4th Fl.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(571) 357-3134
carrie@judicialnetwork.com

October 14, 2020

Motion for Leave to File Brief as *Amici Curiae* Supporting Petitioner

Table of Contents

Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	6
I. The Supreme Court Has Interpreted the Phrase “Officers of the United States” in the Appointments Clause, Without Considering How Those Interpretations Affect Related Provisions of the Constitution.	6
II. The District Court Held That the Phrase “Office . . . under the United States” Applies to All Appointed and Elected Federal Positions, Without Considering How That Holding Affects Related Provisions of the Constitution.	9
A. If all federal positions—whether appointed or elected—are officers, then members of Congress could be impeached.....	11
B. If positions in the legislative branch cannot be officers, then the Presidential Succession Act of 1947 is unconstitutional.....	12
C. The Phrase “Office . . . under the United States” in the Foreign Emoluments Clause refers to a category of appointed positions.....	13
III. The Department of Justice and the Congressional Research Service Have Shifted Their Positions on Whether the Foreign Emoluments Clause Applies to Elected Positions, Including the President.....	14
IV. The Court Should Add a Supplemental Question Presented, and Appoint an <i>Amicus Curiae</i> to Argue That Elected Officials, Including the	

President, Are Not Subject to the Foreign Emoluments Clause	22
Conclusion.....	24

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Blumenthal v. Trump</u> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.D.C. 2019)	10
<u>Blumenthal v. Trump</u> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2018)	17, 18
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	6
<u>Bush v. Gore</u> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	4
<u>CREW v. Trump</u> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	10
<u>District of Columbia & State of Maryland v. Trump</u> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 725 (D. Md. 2018)	22
<u>District of Columbia and Maryland v. Trump</u> , 315 F. Supp. 875 (D. Md. 2018)	10
<u>Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Investment, LLC</u> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020)	5, 7, 13
<u>Franklin v. Massachusetts</u> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	21
<u>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</u> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	7, 11
<u>Lamar v. United States</u> , 241 U.S. 103 (1916)	3, 12

<u>Lucia v. SEC,</u>	
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	4, 5, 8, 13
<u>Morrison v. Olson,</u>	
487 U.S. 654 (1988)	6
<u>NLRB v. Noel Canning,</u>	
573 U.S. 513 (2014)	4, 5, 8, 13
<u>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,</u>	
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	7, 11, 12, 14
<u>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP,</u>	
140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020)	20
<u>United States v. Mouat,</u>	
124 U.S. 303 (1888)	11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8	2, 9
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 7	2
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 6	3, 13
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4	3, 7, 12

Statutes

3 U.S.C. § 19(a)(1)	4, 13
1 Stat. 112 (1790).....	19

Rules, Regulations and Other Authorities

William B. Adair, <i>A Masterpiece of Artisanhip</i> , Picture Framing Mag., Aug. 2010.....	18
--	----

Akhil Reed Amar & Vikram David Amar, <i>Is the Presidential Succession Law Constitutional?</i> , 48 Stan. L. Rev. 113 (1995).....	4, 13
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Intratextualism</i> , 112 Harv. L. Rev. 747 (1999)	7
Applicability of the Emoluments Clause and the Foreign Gifts and Decorations Act to the President’s Receipt of the Nobel Peace Prize, 33 O.L.C. 2009 WL 6365082 (Dec. 7, 2009)	15
Josh Blackman & Seth Barrett Tillman, <i>Justice Breyer made it impossible for Congress to impeach territorial officers for accepting bribes</i> , Balkinization (July 14, 2020).....	8
Josh Blackman & Seth Barrett Tillman, <i>The Emoluments Clauses Litigation, Part 1: The Constitution’s taxonomy of officers and offices</i> , Volokh Conspiracy (Sept. 25, 2017), http://bit.ly/2nchNJY	16
Josh Blackman & Seth Barrett Tillman, <i>The Emoluments Clauses Litigation, Part 2: The Practices of the early presidents, the first Congress and Alexander Hamilton</i> , Volokh Conspiracy (Sept. 26, 2017), http://bit.ly/2n4Ab7t	17
Brief for Scholar Seth Barrett Tillman and the Judicial Education Project as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of the Defendant (Sept. 19, 2017), https://bit.ly/2XqZEpQ	20
Michael A. Foster & Kevin J. Hickey, Cong. Research Serv., Report, R45992, <i>The Emoluments Clauses and the Presidency: Background and Recent Developments</i> (2019), https://bit.ly/3iUY6x7	15, 16, 17

Re Lambie [2018] High Court of Australia 6, 2018,
2018 WL 1282055..... 22

Letter from Louis Guillaume Otto to Armand Marc de
Montmorin (Aug. 3, 1790), available in Centre des
Archives Diplomatiques du Ministere des Affaires
Etrangeres, Correspondances Politiques, 39CP,
Volume 35, Microfilm P5982 19

Letter from Attorney General Charles Lee to the U.S.
House of Representatives (May 9, 1796), *in* 1
American State Papers: Miscellaneous Series 151
(Washington, Gales & Seaton 1834),
<https://bit.ly/3nMhEXY>..... 8

Letter from Department of Justice Counsel to Judge
Daniels, *CREW v. Trump*, Civ. A. No. 1:17-cv-00458-
GBD (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2017), ECF No. 98,
<http://bit.ly/37QdEgI>..... 23

Letter from George Washington to Ambassador
Ternant (Dec. 22, 1791), [https://perma.cc/A4RW-
5N3A](https://perma.cc/A4RW-5N3A)..... 19

Adam Liptak, *‘Lonely Scholar With Unusual Ideas’
Defends Trump, Igniting Legal Storm*, N.Y. Times,
Sept. 26, 2017, at A19, <https://nyti.ms/2jWJy6N> ... 16

Jack Maskell, Cong. Research Serv., Memo., Conflict of
Interest and “Ethics” Provisions That May Apply to the
President (Nov. 22, 2016), <http://bit.ly/2teGovc>. 15

Jack Maskell, Cong. Research Serv., Memo., Gifts to
the President of the United States (Aug. 16, 2012),
<http://bit.ly/2s7AVZu>. 15

David A. McKnight, *The Electoral System of the United States* (Philadelphia, J.B. Lippincott & Co. 1878) 20

Mem. from Antonin Scalia, Asst. Att’y Gen, Re: Applicability of 3 C.F.R. Part 100 to the Pres. and V.P., OLC (1974), <https://bit.ly/3enxkM8>..... 21

Mem. from William H. Rehnquist, Asst. Att’y Gen., Re: Closing of Government Offices, OLC (1969), <https://bit.ly/3c2dlRn> 21

Notice of Supplemental Authority, District of Columbia & State of Maryland v. Trump, 291 F. Supp. 3d 725 (D. Md. 2018), ECF No. 97, <https://bit.ly/2TBPFNw>..... 22

President of the United States’ Statement of Interest, District of Columbia & State of Maryland v. Donald J. Trump, 291 F. Supp. 3d 725 (D. Md. Mar. 28, 2018), ECF No. 100, <https://bit.ly/2ZwxSuX>..... 23

2 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (Boston, Hilliard, Gray, and Co. 1833), <http://bit.ly/2RIUwhX> 20

Supreme Court Rule 37 1

Anne Twomey, *The Constitution of New South Wales* (2004)..... 21
